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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 20414
Hearing Date: 5/22/19
Case No.: B-003
Appeal Type: Building

Project Type: lur

Project Address: 3532 SE 67th Ave
Appellant Name: Kevin Partain
Appellant Phone: 5034212967

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Chanel Horn

Stories: 1 Occupancy: R-3 Construction Type: V-B

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: No

Appeal Involves: other: Lot Confirmation With Existing LUR or Permit Application No.: 19-153240-PR
Dwelling

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] Proposed use: Residential

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

APPEAL DECISION

ORSC R302.1 and Table R302.1

Exterior walls less than 3 feet to a property line shall be one-hour fire-rated with no openings
allowed. Roofs and eaves may project not closer than 2 feet to a property line. Eaves less than 3
feet to a property line must be protected on the underside as required for one-hour fire-rated

construction.

An application is currently under review to confirm Lot 25. There is an existing dwelling currently
on Lot 26 that will be a minimum of 3.6' from the lot line to be confirmed. The eaves on the south
side of the house extend another 2' leaving a minimum of 1.6' between the edge of the eave & the
lot line to be confirmed. A 4' no-build easement on Lot 25 along with the soffited eave on the
existing dwelling is proposed in lieu of any modifications to the existing dwelling. Eaves on the
future development on Lot 25 are proposed to project up to the no-build easement but that will still

provide a minimum of 6.6' between eave projections.

The dwelling is an existing condition & does not extend past the confirmed lot line. The proposed
4' no-build easement on Lot 25 will ensure that adequate separation between structures will be
maintained. The eaves of the existing dwelling are already soffited. There will still be a minimum
6.6' of separation between the eave of the existing dwelling & the eave of the future dwelling on
Lot 25.

Omission of fire rated eave construction within 3 feet of the property line with no build easement:
Granted provided the easement is a minimum of 3 feet 6 inches wide.
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Appellant must contact Nancy Thorington (503-823-7023) for more information prior to writing the no
build easement.

The unrecorded easement must be reviewed and approved by BDS prior to recording. A copy of the
recorded easement must then be provided to BDS prior to plan review approval.

The easement must include language that prohibits the construction of fences and eaves in the
easement.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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EXISTING CONDITIONS, TREE SURVEY AND TENTATIVE PLAN
FOR A PROPOSED PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT,
LOTS 25 AND 26, BLOCK 2, RESERVOIR PARK
DOCUMENT NO. 2016—008940

SITUATED IN THE S.W. 1/4 OF SECTION 8, T.1S., R.2E., W.M.
o1 28 Lor 3 CITY OF PORTLAND MULTNOMAH CO., OREGON

RESERVOIR DARK MARX ASSOCIATES

18615 E. BURNSIDE STREET DATE DRAWN: APRIL 9, 2019
PORTLAND, OR 97233 DRAWING NO. 19020EXC

TEL: 503—-66/—-5550 ACCOUNT NO. 19020

FAX: 503—-666—-8666
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Lot Confirmation
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